
 Hamilton International Airport Annual Report
2010



CONTENTS

0
2010

Landing Charges Operating Revenue

Net Profit Before Tax

2006 2007 2008 2009

000’s

$000’s

Aircraft Movements

2010

Domestic International

2006 2007 2008 2009
0

100

200

300

400

500

000’s

Passenger Movements

$m

20102006 2007 2009

3,500

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

4,000

$000’s

-1,000

-2,000
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

5,000

1,400

1,200

800

600

200

0
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

1,800

2,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

20

40

60

80

140

180

$000’s$000’s$000’s $000’s
8

7

6

5

4

3

2

0

1

Lease Rental Income Aeronautical Revenue

3,000

2,000

1,000

400

1,000

1,600

20102006 2007 2008 2009

3,000

4000

120

100

160

2008

0

 Normalised EBITDA

1,400

1,200

800

600

200

0

400

1,000

3,500

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0

$000’s

3,000

Results at a Glance 3

History 4

Chairman and CEO’s Joint Annual Report 5

Strategic Intent 8

1.  Deliver sustainable airport operations for the  9 
Central North Island 

2.  Grow national and international connectivity to the region 10

3.  Utilise airport property to enable economic development  11 
in the region 

4.  Develop airport capability 12

5.  Deliver value to our customers 13

6.  Enable our people to deliver 14

7.  Regional Tourism 15

Directors 16

Management Team 16

Financial Statements 17

Performance Targets 54

Statutory Information 56

Audit Report 59

Five Year Review 62

Corporate Directory 63

2010 RESULTS AT A GLANCE 

KEY FACTS

Trans-Tasman
10 months of Pacific Blue flights

Tourism Initiative
First year of delivery of Tourism Service Level Agreement with Shareholding Councils

$1.48m
Normalised Operational Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation down $550k from 09

Normalised earnings exclude write downs to investment and development property, changes to value of interest swaps, Titanium Park transactions, grant income, and judicial proceeding expense

123k 
Aircraft movements down 29k from 09

280k
Domestic passenger numbers down 17k from 09

53k
International passenger numbers up 7k from 09

Upgrades
Completed sealing of General Aviation grass runway, submitted runway designation plan change documentation to councils
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CHAIRMAN AND 
CEO’S JOINT ANNUAL 
REPORT

“a volatile aviation 
market exists”

HISTORY

Waikato Regional Airport Limited was incorporated 20 years ago on the 
1st of November 1989 – representing a milestone in the airport’s history.

1935 The “flying paddock” was required by RNZAF for aircraft 
maintenance base during World War II

1946 Rukuhia Aerodrome (Hamilton Airport) was once again a  
civilian airfield

1948 National Airways Corporation had first flight to Paraparaumu

1950’s Scheduled domestic passenger services commenced

1989 The incorporated Company ‘Waikato Regional Airport Limited’ 
was formed when the Crown sold to five local authorities, being 
Hamilton City Council and Waikato, Waipa, Matamata Piako and 
Otorohanga District Councils

1995 Kiwi International Air commenced international services  
to Australia

Freedom Air also commenced international services to Australia

1996 Kiwi International Air cancelled international services  
from Hamilton

Remaining government shares were bought by local  
regional councils

1998 Runway extended from 1706m to 1960m

1999 K2000 commenced international services to Australia

2000 K2000 ceased international services to Australia

2001 Airport secured land at northern end of runway to  
extend to 2200m

2007 Opening of the upgraded domestic and international terminal

2008 Air New Zealand took over Freedom Air’s international operations

2009 Air New Zealand cancelled international flights to Australia

Pacific Blue commenced international flights to Australia

Titanium Park commercial and industrial property park gained 
consent approval

Last year we signalled the 2009/2010 year was going to be a “tough year 
ahead”, which it proved to be. The year has represented a challenging but 
rewarding year for Hamilton International Airport (“HIA”), and one of great 
volatility for the aviation industry as a whole. This was seen with Jetstar’s 
low cost airline rollout across New Zealand ports, and the announcement of a 
potential alliance between Air New Zealand and Pacific Blue.

Key outcomes during the year included:

•	 The	 regional	 attraction	 of	 a	 new	 airline	 to	 HIA,	 a	 first	 in	 15	 years	 for	 a	
regional international port. Pacific Blue commenced international services in 
September 2009.

•	 A	 successful	 first	 year	 of	 Tourism	 activity	 with	 the	 delivery	 of	 Regional	
Tourism Organisation (RTO) functions by the airport on behalf of  
the region.

•	 Continuation	 of	 intense	 domestic	 and	 international	 competition	 between	
airlines and ports - with passenger numbers stabilising towards the end of 
the year.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

The 2009/2010 year result is a loss before tax of $1.6m, with $988k 
directly attributable to reductions in the value of investment and development 
property. This compares to a loss last year of $979k. The current year’s loss 
after adjustment for tax however is $5.6m as a result of the government’s 
legislative changes to depreciation deductibility. This change has clearly made 
a major impact on the end of year result.

From an airport operational point of view the airport’s EBITDA of $1.48m 
is $270k better than budget, a pleasing result achieved through tight cost 
controls, but down on last years ($2.03m), due to the reintroduction of 
international services and a part year operation of Pacific Blue services.

As a consequence of the property market environment, the company’s 
aeronautical and airside land has been written down by $7.57m, after 
independent valuation. Revaluation reserves at 30 June 2010 are recorded 
at $27.7m after the revaluation, given an increase in 2006 and 2008  
of $28.3m.

The regional tourism initiative, supported and funded by the Shareholding 
Councils, has delivered its key activity for the year and has broken even  
as planned.

Capital introduced by shareholders was used to repay debt and to assist with 
the settlement of the purchase of a one-half share of a 102 ha property on 
Raynes Road and adjacent to airport land. As a consequence of reduced debt, 
interest expense is substantially less.
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A number of significant conversations with potential purchasers are underway, 
and the Joint Venture has completed the formative stages of civil development 
for stage one of the Park, ready for when the market returns.

COMMUNITY CONTRIBUTION

The Waikato region’s annual aviation related revenue has been independently 
estimated to be approximately $297m* per annum. As well as the direct 
contribution by the aviation sector as a whole, the airport has played a role in 
several initiatives that are enabling regional outcomes including input into the 
aviation cluster, regional tourism, and participation in regional development and 
city planning. 

Notwithstanding direct impacts from tourism, the importance of the airport’s 
economic activity is illustrated by the fact the surrounding precinct employs 
several hundred people and accommodates approximately 300 trainee pilots 
over the course of the year.

*Source: New Zealand Trade and Enterprise Aviation Report June 2010. 

TOURISM

HIA provides regional tourism marketing and development functions for the 
Hamilton and Waikato region. This function is supported and funded by the 
airport’s five shareholding councils for two years and is focused on achieving 
three primary objectives:

1. Supporting the airport gateway to the Hamilton and Waikato Region and 
Central North Island

2. Promoting and developing the Hamilton and Waikato region as a tourism 
destination 

3. Developing an appropriate strategy and structure for a regional tourism 
entity to be established by July 2011.

Delivery of tourism services is covered by a service level agreement (SLA), 
which articulates a mixture of short and longer term development activities to 
deliver tourism activity on behalf of the region. This has been well received 
by stakeholders to date. Shareholder support through the SLA has been 
supplemented through additional funding of $169k from New Zealand Trade 
and Enterprise contracts which extend through to 31 December 2010, and 
which include $48k for the 2010 year. Central government also contributed 
$250k to match a regional commitment of the same amount which was used 
for marketing in Australia as part of a government Joint Venture initiative from 
March to June 2010.

Key achievements include the development of an on-line strategy with a regional 
website as a first deliverable, implementation of an Australian marketing 
campaign, a tourism conference for local industry, event promotion, support 
of product development initiatives, and initiation of an investigation into the 
appropriate structure and funding for a regional tourism entity.

AVIATION CLUSTER AND PILOT TRAINING

HIA has continued to help foster and grow the Waikato Aviation Cluster through 
participation on the advisory board and through direct investment in projects, 
such as the sealed GA runway and taxiway. This past year represented a 
milestone for the aviation cluster, with the celebration of the 1000th aircraft 
being produced from within the region’s aviation cluster.

The region has become a national centre for pilot training. Operating since 
2004, CTC Aviation predicts it will inject $95 million into the local economy over 
the next 10 years.

REGIONAL PLANNING

HIA is pleased to be part of wider regional initiatives, including the “working in 
partnership” approach of Hamilton City’s Economic Development Strategy Group. 
As part of this work, the airport has previously delivered economic analysis 
regarding the economic benefit to the region of domestic and international 
connection, and regional attraction services through leadership of the  
tourism initiative. 

AIRPORT IN THE COMMUNITY

The airport, in conjunction with CTC pilot training school, and representatives 
from Waipa District Council, has established and operated an Airport Community 
Liaison Group (Liaison Group) with the purpose of managing the impacts of 
aircraft noise on the local community.

At the start of 2010, HIA formed the Liaison Group to provide a means for 
the airport, community and operators to understand airport noise issues, 
identify possible mitigation measures and make recommendations back. HIA 
appointed an independent chairman and obtained active participation from  
local residents.

In conjunction with the formation of the Liaison Group, HIA developed a 
Noise Management Plan (NMP) in response to consultative feedback on the 
proposed runway extension from the local community. The NMP describes  
the policies, standards and procedures used to manage noise generated by 
airport activities.

Since the Airport Community Liaison Group was formed, the operators have 
developed a number of mitigation measures. As a consequence, HIA has seen 
the number of noise complaints drop considerably.

IN CONCLUSION

The Chairman and CEO would once again like to acknowledge and thank our 
five council shareholders for their unreserved support in a year in which we 
were pleased to deliver our goals in tourism and airline attraction.

To the wider team at HIA, the year has presented a challenging time and the 
professionalism showed has been acknowledged openly by our airline partners. 
The first year of Pacific Blue’s operation has been a rewarding one and return of 
growth from Air New Zealand’s domestic operations is pleasing.

The next 12 months will be yet another year of major flux within the airline 
industry. Regional airports’ outcomes are driven directly from decisions made 
within airlines, which directly affect airport revenue, and this will continue to be 
the case until earnings from HIA’s property developments flow through to add 
diversity of income to the Airport.

To the traveller, we continue to encourage you to be loyal and use our local 
domestic and international services. Airlines reward regions for travelling with 
more services. This has been the case with the success of the Queensland 
(Brisbane) market, and gives us more opportunity for domestic and international 
connection in the future.

JERRY RICKMAN - Chairman CHRIS DOAK - Chief Executive Officer

AIRPORT OPERATIONS

Projects delivered this year that help to underpin the airport operations: 

•	 Successful	 negotiation	 of	 a	 long	 term	 commercial	 agreement	 including	
agreement on landing charges with CTC pilot training school - giving both 
parties certainty of operation.

•	 General	Aviation	(GA)	runway	and	taxiway	sealing	–	allowing	pilot	training	
on the GA runways to continue year round. In support of the local aviation 
cluster and GA growth, HIA together with the Waikato Aviation Cluster has 
delivered 652m of runway area and 500m of taxiway system. 

SAFE, SECURE, AND COMPLIANT 

The airport continued to meet its Civil Aviation Authority certification obligations 
in operating a domestic and international airport, with successful audits 
regarding its safety and security operational requirements.

INVESTMENTS FOR THE FUTURE

•	 HIA	is	seeking	to	protect	the	option	of	extending	the	existing	2,200m	runway	
to approximately 3,000m to provide for future demand, and give continuity of 
international connection for the North Island in disaster recovery situations, 
should Auckland be closed from a natural disaster. 

•	 Titanium	 Park,	 a	 property	 joint	 venture	 between	 the	 airport	 and	 
McConnell Property Group, forms a large commercial subdivision which will 
provide for regional growth over the next 15 years.

•	 HIA	 is	 home	 to	 the	 Waikato’s	 Aviation	 Cluster,	 an	 amalgamation	 of	
approximately 30 aviation businesses, working together to grow light aircraft 
manufacturing, maintenance and airline pilot training industry.  

•	 HIA	established	and	delivered	the	first	full	year	of	tourism	activity	with	the	
view of establishing a formal RTO within two years.

AIRPORT INFRASTRUCTURE

As part of a master planning process, the airport developed a runway designation 
submission, now with Waipa District Council, which will be heard next year. This 
will preserve the right to extend the main commercial runway seal up to 3,000m 
when required in the future.

Long term protection of airport capability for future generations is being put in 
place now, to ensure that options for growth can be delivered when needed.

State Highways 1, 3 and 21 surround the airport giving easy access from north 
and south. In time, motorways will be improved with the Waikato expressway 
and the Hamilton Southern Links project.

AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS

HIA had a 20% fall in aircraft movements this year down to 123,000 compared 
to 152,000 in 2008/2009, largely through recessionary impact on pilot  
training numbers. 

With CTC’s new training contracts with Jetstar, a Japanese university, and the 
existing Easy Jet contract, aircraft movements and landings will grow again 
over the next year. 

PASSENGER NUMBERS 

The airports central location means that within 90 minutes drive of the airport 
there is approximately one million people. There are five airports servicing 
this region making HIA’s central North Island catchment arguably the most 
competitive in New Zealand.

New International Airline

Pacific Blue started trans-Tasman international services from Hamilton on  
1 September 2009 after Air New Zealand had suspended international flights 
four months earlier.  Pacific Blue flights operated from Hamilton to both Sydney 
and Brisbane representing the culmination of two years work by the airport and 
commenced during one of New Zealand’s worst recessions. 

Over their first 10 months of operations, Pacific Blue carried 53,000 international 
passengers. This resulted in a 16% increase in international passengers 
compared to 2008/09. It is particularly pleasing that flights to Brisbane are 
doing well. 

Looking at international operations going forward, Pacific Blue will have four 
flights a week to Brisbane, with bookings from HIA now possible to Los Angeles 
(via Brisbane with V Australia) and to Asia (via the code share with Cathay 
Pacific) making HIA’s connection to Asia now a reality. 

Domestic Passenger Recovery

In 2009/10, 279,570 domestic passengers passed through the airport, a 4.5% 
reduction on 2008/09. The reduction in domestic passenger numbers was the 
result of the recession and a domestic airfare war out of Auckland. The drop in 
passenger numbers also reflected in a drop in Air New Zealand’s seat capacity 
which was down by 7% for the year.

Domestic passenger numbers started to recover at the end of the calendar 
year after falling 20%.  This recovery has increased through to the end of June 
with Air New Zealand’s domestic services then having the highest load factors 
for the last five years, suggesting plenty of room for capacity growth. However, 
domestic capacity constraints and a domestic airfare war out of Auckland 
Airport will continue to impact on growth.

TITANIUM PARK - PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

Titanium Park is an equal interest joint venture between Waikato Regional 
Airport Limited (WRAL), through its subsidiary Titanium Park Limited, 
and McConnell Property Limited through its subsidiary Titanium Park  
Developments Limited.

J.J RICKMAN - Chairman C.G DOAK - Chief Executive Officer

Location from Hamilton Time 
(hour:mins)

Distance
(kms)

Auckland Airport 1:30 133

Tauranga 1:10 97

Rotorua 1:10 99

Taupo 1:35 145

New Plymouth 2:45 230

“competition is 
here to stay”
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Objectives

•	 Ensure	the	company	has	a	suitable	financial	structure	to	accommodate	
business	and	industry	risk

•	 Develop	regulated	and	non-regulated	income	diversity

•	 Maintain	appropriate	costs	and	pricing	structures

•	 Operate	a	safe	and	secure	airport	environment

•	 Manage	business	and	regulatory	risk

•	 Optimise	company	assets

•	 Act	as	a	good	corporate	citizen

1.  Deliver sustainable airport operations for the Central North Island

2.  Grow national and international connectivity to the region

3.  Utilise airport property to enable economic development in the region 

4.  Develop airport capability

5.  Deliver value to our customers

6.  Enable our people to deliver

7.  Regional Tourism

STRATEGIC  
INTENT

Achievements:

•	 Completed	sealing	of	a	General	Aviation	grass	runway	to	enable	growth	
of	pilot	training	at	the	airport	

•	 Supported	new	international	low	cost	airline	Pacific	Blue	

•	 Developed	a	Noise	Management	Plan	to	manage	airport	noise	 
related	issues	

•	 Formed	an	Airport	Community	Liaison	Group	to	ensure	local	community	
and	operator	input	into	the	Noise	Management	Plan	

•	 Support	of	the	Aviation	Cluster	and	the	Waikato	Aero	Club

•	 Updated	strategic	plan,	10	year	capital	plan	and	maintenance	plans	

•	 Purchased	fire	tender	as	part	of	replacement	programme

•	 Reviewed	landing	charges	with	aeronautical	users

•	 Reviewed	health	and	safety	requirements	and	manuals

•	 Carried	out	maintenance	in	accordance	with	10	year	plan	

1. DELIVER 
SUSTAINABLE 
AIRPORT OPERATIONS 
FOR THE CENTRAL 
NORTH ISLANDThe airport has identified seven strategic goals that recognise the 

strategic intent of the business:
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Achievements:

•	 Delivered	10	months	of	trans-Tasman	flights	with	Pacific	Blue

•	 Connection	with	other	worldwide	ports	achieved	via	interlining	with	 
V	Australia	(Virgin	Blue	Subsidiary)	and	Cathay	Pacific

•	 Delivery	of	a	trans-Tasman	marketing	strategy

•	 Increased	inbound	Australian	visitors	through	the	airport	

•	 Domestic	passenger	numbers	recovering	from	late	2009/early	2010

2. GROW NATIONAL 
& INTERNATIONAL 
CONNECTIVITY TO  
THE REGION

Achievements:

•	 Completed	Raynes	Road	“front	gate”	works	for	stage	one	of	 
Titanium	Park

•	 Purchased	one-half	share	of	farm	property	on	Raynes	Road	and	adjacent	
to	airport	land

•	 Marketing	of	Titanium	Park	

•	 Sale	 of	 3,500m2	 non-strategic	 land	 (conditional	 upon	 resource	 consent	
being	obtained)

•	 Submitted	plan	change	to	rezone	land	owned	by	the	airport	from	rural	
to	airport	aeronautical	and	changes	to	the	airport’s	noise	boundaries,	to	
protect	for	a	future	runway	extension	

3. UTILISE AIRPORT 
PROPERTY TO 
ENABLE ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT IN  
THE REGION

Objectives

•	 Retain	airline	to	provide	for	international	flights

•	 Increase	domestic	passenger	numbers

•	 Develop	effective	feeder	transport	networks	to/from	Hamilton	Airport

•	 Promote	HIA	capability	to	national	and	international	operators

•	 Attract	an	additional	airline	to	provide	for	scheduled	domestic	flights

Objectives

•	 Deliver	Titanium	Park	business	plan	objectives

•	 Develop	and	sell	identified	non	strategic	land

•	 Work	with	development	agencies	and	Aviation	Cluster	to	promote	business	
activity	around	the	airport

•	 Provide	appropriate	infrastructure	and	market	rental	rates	for	tenants	on	
airport	land
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Achievements

•	 Completed	sealing	of	a	GA	grass	runway,	as	the	airport	becomes	one	of	the	
busiest	GA	airports	in	New	Zealand

•	 Completed	review	of	airport	noise	boundaries

•	 Progressed	designation	process	to	preserve	option	to	extend	the	runway	
when	required,	lodging	consent	application	documents	with	Councils

•	 Gained	approvals	to	enable	full	utilisation	of	the	existing	 
runway	pavement	

4. DEVELOP AIRPORT 
CAPABILITY

Achievements

•	 Provided	free	international	carparking	for	Pacific	Blue	passengers	 
flying	from	HIA	

•	 Delivered	low	cost	trans-Tasman	airfares	to	the	community

•	 Responded	to	complaints	received	under	formal	complaints	procedure	 
in	a	timely	fashion

•	 Airport	operating	at	all	times,	weather	permitting

•	 Ongoing	review	of	café	performance	and	effectiveness

•	 Updated	HIA	website

•	 Monitored	customer	feedback	cards	and	actioned	where	appropriate

5. DELIVER VALUE TO 
OUR CUSTOMERS

Objectives

•	 Secure	runway	designation	to	support	future	expansion	of	 
international	services

•	 Provide	and	deliver	appropriate	infrastructure	for	General	Aviation	 
(GA)	aircraft	use

•	 Ensure	infrastructure	(eg.	RESA)	meets	CAA	requirements

Objectives

•	 Provide	quality	retail	services	within	the	terminal

•	 Maintain	the	terminal	as	a	clean	and	safe	environment

•	 Ensure	high	availability	of	the	airport

•	 Maintain	effective	partnerships	with	terminal	tenants
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Objectives

•	 Have	ethical	skilled	staff	to	deliver	the	strategic	plan

•	 Foster	accountability	and	performance	as	core	values

•	 Develop	working	environment	where	staff	feel	valued	and	achieve

6. ENABLE OUR  
PEOPLE TO DELIVER

7. REGIONAL TOURISM

Achievements:

•	 Established	Communications	and	Administration	Assistant	role	to	deliver	
Tourism	activity	

•	 Attendance	at	Asia	Pacific	Route	Development	Workshop	and	Conference

•	 Encourage	staff	professional	development	and	engagement	in	industry	and	
professional	forums

Achievements:

•	 Developed	on-line	strategy	as	primary	platform	for	regional	tourism	
marketing	and	development

•	 Promotion	of	the	region	to	international	and	domestic	visitors,	trade	 
and	media

•	 Supported	a	range	of	tourism	product	development	initiatives	

•	 Secured	$250k	from	central	government	to	match	a	regional	commitment	
of	that	sum.	The	combined	fund	of	$500k	was	for	marketing	in	Australia	
as	part	of	a	government	joint	venture	initiative	from	March	to	June	2010.	
The	focus	of	the	campaign	activity	was	to	build	awareness	and	appeal	of	
the	Hamilton	and	Waikato	and	Bay	of	Plenty	regions	and	to	support	Pacific	
Blue	services	into	Hamilton

•	 Progress	is	well	underway	towards	the	establishment	and	funding	of	an	
independent	regional	tourism	entity

•	 Carried	out	visitor	research	to	better	understand	visitor	perceptions

•	 Delivered	service	level	agreements	with	the	shareholders

•	 Collaborated	with	regional/national	parties	to	support	and	leverage	major	
events	eg.	World	Rowing	Championships	2010,	Hamilton	400,	Rugby	
World	Cup

Objectives

•	 Spawn	a	replacement	Regional	Tourism	Organisation	(RTO)	within	 
two	years

•	 Develop	structure	and	funding	models	for	a	fully	functional	RTO

•	 Present	Hamilton	Airport	as	a	gateway	to	the	Central	North	Island

•	 Redevelop	 a	 sense	 of	 destination	 covering	 the	 greater	Waikato/Central	
North	Island	region	(nationally	and	internationally)
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CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENT	OF	COMPREHENSIVE	INCOME
 For the year ended 30 June 2010

CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENT	OF	CHANGES	IN	EQUITY
For the year ended 30 June 2010

NOTE
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Revenue

Operating revenue 16 6,515 6,280 6,587 6,324

Other gains 17 59 4,664 59 2,346

Finance income 238 225 7 96

TOTAL REVENUE 6,812 11,169 6,654 8,766

Expenses

Operating expenses 2,984 2,118 3,030 2,183

Employee benefit expenses 24 1,734 1,643 1,734 1,643

Bad debts written off 0 0 3 0

Depreciation and amortisation 20 1,571 1,638 1,571 1,638

Directors fees 34 104 103 111 115

Finance costs - fixed loans 561 1,168 561 1,168

Finance costs - other 0 1 0 1

Remuneration of auditor 

 - Audit fees financial statements 49 64 61 78

Other losses 17 538 2,918 1,170 2,918

Asset impairment/revaluation deficit 33 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENSES 7,540 9,654 8,240 9,745

Operating surplus/(loss) before taxation (728) 1,515 (1,586) (979)

Taxation 21 4,264 (441) 4,022 (500)

OPERATING SURPLUS/(LOSS) AFTER TAXATION 19 (4,992) 1,956 (5,608) (479)

Gain/(loss) on property revaluation 11 (7,569) (201) (7,569) (201)

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (7,569) (201) (7,569) (201)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (12,561) 1,755 (13,177) (680)

Total comprehensive income attributable to

Equity holders of the parent (12,561) 1,755 (13,177) (680)

 The attached Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes form part of, and are to be read in conjunction with, the Financial Statements

NOTE
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2010 74,074 60,320 71,639 60,320

Total comprehensive income (12,561) 1,755 (13,177) (680)

Call on unpaid capital 0 12,000 0 12,000

TOTAL EQUITY AT THE END OF THE YEAR 61,513 74,074 58,462 71,639

Total comprehensive income attributable to

Equity holders of the parent (12,561) 1,755 (13,177) (680)

 The accompanying Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes form part of, and are to be read in conjunction with, the Financial Statements
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NOTE
PARENT 

$000
GROUP 
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9 62,674 71,024 62,674 71,024

Investment property 30 3,594 3,950 3,594 3,950

Other financial assets 28 26 26 26 26

Intangible assets 32 20 20 20 20

Investment in subsidiary 13 4,750 4,750 0 0

Term deposits 8 0 0 160 0

Other assets 23 138 148 138 148

71,202 79,917 66,612 75,167

Non current liabilities

Term loans 10 7,250 9,325 9,218 9,700

Deferred property settlement 10 0 0 500 500

Deferred taxation 22 8,395 4,550 8,095 4,491

15,645 13,875 17,812 14,691

NET ASSETS 61,513 74,074 58,462 71,639

 The accompanying Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes form part of, and are to be read in conjunction with, the Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED	BALANCE	SHEET
As at 30 June 2010

CONSOLIDATED	BALANCE	SHEET	cont
As at 30 June 2010

DIRECTOR 
24 August 2010

DIRECTOR  
24 August 2010

NOTE
PARENT 

$000
GROUP 
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Equity

Share capital 11 14,860 14,860 14,860 14,860

Asset revaluation reserve 11 27,716 35,286 27,716 35,286

Retained earnings 11 18,937 23,929 15,886 21,494

SHAREHOLDER EQUITY 61,513 74,074 58,462 71,639

Represented by:

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 170 269 206 279

Trade and other receivables 4 799 12,657 463 12,504

Prepayments 126 104 126 104

Loans to subsidiary 12 6,921 3,088 0 0

Properties available for sale 29 136 111 136 111

Inventories 89 92 89 92

Work	in	progress	–	development	property 0 0 10,979 6,519

8,241 16,322 11,998 19,610

Current liabilities

Term	liabilities	–	current	portion 10 0 6,300 0 6,300

Derivative financial instruments 27 937 755 937 755

Payables and accruals 3 875 734 927 892

Employee entitlements 25 202 314 202 314

Income in advance 270 187 270 187

2,284 8,290 2,336 8,447

WORKING CAPITAL SURPLUS 5,957 8,032 9,662 11,163
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NOTES	TO	AND	FORMING	PART	OF	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2010

1. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity

The financial statements are those of Waikato Regional Airport 
Limited (trading as Hamilton International Airport). Waikato Regional 
Airport Limited (‘the Company’) is a company registered under the 
Companies Act 1993, and a reporting entity for the purposes of the 
Financial Reporting Act 1993 and a Council Controlled Organisation 
under the Local Government Act 2002.

The Group consists of Waikato Regional Airport Limited and its 
subsidiary Titanium Park Limited (“TPL”).

The primary objective of Waikato Regional Airport Limited is to 
provide goods or services for the community or social benefit 
rather than making a financial return. Accordingly, Waikato Regional 
Airport Limited has designated itself and the group as public benefit 
entities for the purposes of New Zealand equivalents to International 
Financing Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS).

The financial statements of Waikato Regional Airport Limited are 
for the year ended 30 June 2010. The financial statements were 
authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 24 August 2010.

Basis for Preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in 
accordance with the Companies Act 1993, the Local Government 
Act 2002, the Airport Authorities Act 1966 and the Financial 
Reporting Act 1993.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
NZ GAAP. They comply with NZ IFRS and other applicable Financial 
Reporting Standards, as appropriate for public benefit entities.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently 
to all periods presented in these financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical 
cost basis, modified by the revaluation of land and buildings, 
investment property, and financial instruments (including derivative 
instruments).

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars. 
The functional currency of Waikato Regional Airport Limited is  
New Zealand dollars.

Subsidiary and Consolidation

The purchase method is used to prepare the consolidated financial 
statements which involves adding together like item of assets, 

liabilities, equity, income and expenses on a line-by-line basis. 
All significant intragroup balances, transactions, income and 
expenses are eliminated on consolidation. Titanium Park Limited 
is a participant in Titanium Park Joint Venture. The Subsidiary’s 
interest in the Joint Venture is accounted for using the line by line 
(proportionate) method of consolidation.

Investments in subsidiary are carried at cost in the parent entity 
financial statements.

Specific Accounting Policies

The following particular accounting policies, which materially affect 
the measurement of financial results and financial position, have 
been applied:

a) Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are initially measured at fair value 
and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, less any provision for impairment.

A provision for impairment of receivables is established when 
there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able 
to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of 
the receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference 
between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value 
of estimated future cash flows, discounted using the effective 
interest method.

b) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held 
at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with 
original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts.

Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities 
in the statement of financial position.

c) Inventories

Stock on hand has been valued at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value on the first-in, first-out basis, after due 
allowance for damaged and obsolete stock. Net realisable value 
is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, 
less applicable variable selling expenses.

d) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consist of:

•	 Operational Assets - These include land, buildings, security 
fences, furniture and fittings, computer equipment, motor 
vehicles and plant and equipment.

CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENT	OF	CASH	FLOWS
For the year ended 30 June 2010

 NOTE

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Cash flow from operating activities

Operating revenue 7,521 7,358 7,613 7,494

Interest received 6 95 7 96

Payments to suppliers and employees (5,084) (4,165) (5,076) (4,343)

Income taxes refunded (paid) 0 124 0 124

GST (net) (469) (498) (487) (491)

Interest paid (612) (1,383) (612) (1,383)

Costs of development property 0 0 (5,698) (795)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 19 1,362 1,531 (4,253) 702

Cashflow from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 90 123 90 123

Proceeds from sale of properties available for sale 0 7,500 0 3,750

Costs of properties available for sale (22) (318) (22) (318)

Investment in subsidiary 0 (1,500) 0 0

Loans to subsidiary (3,832) (3,088) 0 0

Funds placed on deposit 0 0 (160) 0

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,323) (1,942) (1,323) (1,942)

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (5,087) 774 (1,415) 1,612

Cashflow from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 1,968 0

Shareholder call on capital 12,000 0 12,000 0

Repayment of borrowings (8,375) (2,300) (8,375) (2,300)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3,625 (2,300) 5,593 (2,300)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (100) 5 (75) 15

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 269 265 279 265

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE  
END OF THE YEAR 7 170 269 206 279

The GST (net) component of operating activities reflects the net GST paid and received with the Inland Revenue Department. The GST (net) component has 
been presented on a net basis, as the gross amounts do not provide meaningful information for financial statement purposes.

The attached Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes form part of, and are to be read in conjunction with, the Financial Statements.
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•	 Infrastructure Assets	–	These	include	runways,	aprons	and	
taxiways, other paved areas and underground-reticulated 
systems.

Property, plant and equipment is shown at cost, less accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses.

Classification

There are eight classes of property, plant and equipment: 

•	 Freehold	Land

•	 Freehold	Buildings

•	 Runways,	Aprons	and	Taxiways

•	 Other	Paved	Areas

•	 Motor	Vehicles

•	 Plant	 and	 Equipment,	 Computer	 Equipment	 and	 Furniture	 
and Fittings

•	 Fencing

•	 Underground	Reticulated	Systems

Additions

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as 
an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits or 
service potential associated with the item will flow to the Company 
and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

In most instances, an item of property, plant and equipment is 
recognised at cost. Where an asset is acquired at no cost, or for 
a nominal cost, it is recognised at fair value when control over the 
asset is obtained.

Disposals

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the 
proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset. Gains and losses on 
disposals are included in the statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent Costs

Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised only 
when it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential 
associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the 
item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis on all property, plant 
and equipment at rates that will write off the cost of the assets over 
their estimated useful lives. 

The estimated useful lives of the major classes of assets are:

Buildings 40 - 50 years

Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 2 - 55 years

Other Paved Areas 40 years

Motor Vehicles 5 - 15 years

Furniture and Fittings 3 - 10 years

Plant and Equipment 3 - 10 years

Computer Equipment 2 - 4 years

Fencing 5 - 15 years

Reticulated Systems 8 - 15 years

The residual value and useful life of an asset is reviewed, and 
adjusted if applicable, at each financial year-end.

Revaluation

Those asset classes that are revalued are valued on a five-yearly 
valuation cycle on the basis described below. All other assets are 
carried at depreciated historical cost. The carrying values of revalued 
items are reviewed at each balance date to ensure that those values 
are not materially different to fair value.

Operational Land and Buildings

At fair value determined from market-based evidence. All valuations 
are undertaken or reviewed by an independent registered valuer and 
are usually carried out on a five-yearly cycle. 

Infrastructure Assets

At fair value determined on a depreciated replacement cost basis 
by an independent registered valuer and are usually carried out on 
a five-yearly cycle.

e) Intangible Assets

 Software Acquisition

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the 
basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the 
specific software.

NOTES	TO	AND	FORMING	PART	OF	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2010

NOTES	TO	AND	FORMING	PART	OF	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2010

Costs associated with maintaining computer software are 
recognised as an expense when incurred.

Costs associated with the development and maintenance of 
the Company’s website are recognised as an expense when 
incurred.

 Amortisation

Computer software licences are amortised on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful life of 3 years. Amortisation 
begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the 
date that the asset is disposed of. The amortisation charge for 
each period is recognised in the statement of comprehensive 
income.

f) Taxation

Income tax expense in relation to the surplus or deficit for the 
period comprises current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable based on 
the taxable profit for the current year, plus any adjustments 
to income tax payable in respect of prior years. Current tax is 
calculated using rates that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by balance date.

Deferred tax is the amount of income tax payable or recoverable 
in future periods in respect of temporary differences and unused 
tax losses. Temporary differences are differences between 
the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial 
statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the 
computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable 
temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 
against which the deductible temporary differences or tax losses 
can be utilised.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to 
apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is 
realised, using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by balance date.

Current tax and deferred tax is charged or credited to the 
statement of comprehensive income, except when it relates to 
items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the tax 
is dealt with in equity.

g) Goods and Services Tax

All items in the financial statements are stated exclusive of GST, 
except for receivables and payables, which are stated on a GST 
inclusive basis. Where GST is not recoverable as input tax then it 
is recognised as part of the related asset or expense.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland 
Revenue Department (IRD) is included as part of receivables or 
payables in the balance sheet.

The net GST paid to, or received from the IRD, including the GST 
relating to investing and financing activities, is classified as an 
operating cash flow in the statement of cash flows.

h) Investments

Investments in bank deposits are initially measured at fair value 
plus transaction costs.

After initial recognition investments in bank deposits are 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
Gains and losses when the asset is impaired or derecognised 
are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

At each balance date the Company assesses whether there 
is any objective evidence that an investment is impaired. 
Any impairment losses are recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income.

i) Employee Entitlements

 Short-term benefits

Employee benefits that the Company expects to be settled within 
12 months of balance date are measured at nominal values 
based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay.

These include salaries and wages accrued up to balance date, 
annual leave earned to, but not yet taken at balance date, and 
sick leave.

The Company recognises a liability for sick leave to the extent 
that absences in the coming year are expected to be greater 
than the sick leave entitlements earned in the coming year. The 
amount is calculated based on the unused sick leave entitlement 
that can be carried forward at balance date, to the extent that 
the Company anticipates it will be used by staff to cover those 
future absences.

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses 
where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice 
that has created a constructive obligation.
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j) Statement of Cash Flows

Operating activities include cash received from all income 
sources of the Company and record the cash payments made 
for the supply of goods and services.

Investing activities are those activities relating to the acquisition 
and disposal of non-current assets.

Financing activities comprise the change in equity and debt 
capital structure of the Company.

k) Financial Instruments

The Company is party to financial instruments with off 
balance sheet risk to meet financing needs. These financial 
instruments include a bank overdraft facility and interest rate 
swap agreements. The Company enters into interest rate swap 
agreements to reduce the impact of changes in interest rates on 
its borrowings. Any difference to be paid is accrued as interest 
rates change, and is recognised as a component of interest 
expense over the life of the agreement.

Revenues and expenses in relation to all financial instruments 
are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and 
are shown in the balance sheet at their estimated fair value. 

l) Operating Leases

Operating lease payments, where the lessors effectively retain 
substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of the 
leased items, are recognised in the determination of the 
operating surplus in equal instalments over the lease term.

The Company has leased 18.82 hectares to Titanium Park 
Limited for a lease term of 99 years or 50 years. Titanium Park 
Joint Venture has used the property as an equity contribution. 
The Company has accounted for the transaction as a sale of land 
on the basis that accounting treatment reflects the economic 
substance of the transaction.

m) Capitalisation Policy

Capitalisation of expenditure is incurred when the expenditure 
was made to enable the future economic benefits embodied in 
an item to be obtained, and the expenditure would have been 
included in the cost of the item when the item was initially 
recognised had the expenditure been incurred at that time.

n) Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration 
received.

 Operating Revenue 

Operating revenue is recognised when earned.

 Other Revenue

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest 
method. 

o) Rental Income

Rental income arising on property owned by the Company is 
accounted for on a straight line basis over the lease term. 

p) Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised 
as part of the cost of that asset. Capitalisation of borrowing costs 
ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare 
the qualifying asset for its intended use are completed.

q) Financial assets and financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following 
four categories:

•	 Financial	assets	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss

•	 Held	to	maturity	investments

•	 Loans	and	receivables

•	 Financial	assets	at	fair	value	through	equity	

The classification depends on the purpose for which the 
investments were acquired. Management determines the 
classification of its investments at initial recognition and re-
evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair 
value plus transaction costs unless they are carried at fair value 
through profit or loss in which case the transaction costs are 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on trade 
date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or 
sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights 
to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired 
or have been transferred and the Company has transferred 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets 
is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. The 
quoted market price used is the current bid price.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an 
active market are determined using valuation techniques. The 
Company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that 
are based on market conditions existing at each balance date. 
Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments 
are used for long term debt instruments held. Other techniques, 
such as estimated discounted cash-flows, are used to determine 
fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

The four categories of financial assets are:

•	 Financial	assets	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held 
for trading and those designated at fair value through profit or 
loss at inception. A financial asset is classified in this category 
if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short 
term or if so designated by management. Derivatives are also 
categorised as held for trading unless they are designated as 
hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets 
if they are either held for trading or are expected to be realised 
within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

After initial recognition they are measured at their fair values. 
Gains or losses on re-measurement are recognised in the 
statement of comprehensive income. 

Financial assets in this category include interest rate swaps.

•	 Held	to	maturity

Held to maturity investments are non-derivatives financial assets 
with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities 
that the Company has the positive intention and ability to 
hold to maturity.

•	 Loans	and	receivables

These are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 
determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.

After initial recognition they are measured at amortisation cost 
using the effective interest method. Gains and losses when 
the asset is impaired or derecognised are recognised in the 
statement of comprehensive income. Loans and receivables are 
classified as “trade and other receivables” in the balance sheet.

•	 Financial	assets	at	fair	value	through	equity

Financial assets at fair value through equity are those that are 
designated as fair value through equity or are not classified in 
any of the other categories above.

After initial recognition these investments are measured at their 
fair value.

Gains and losses are recognised directly in equity except for 
impairment losses, which are recognised in the statement 
of comprehensive income. In the event of impairment, any 
cumulative losses previously recognised in equity will be removed 
from equity and recognised in the statement of comprehensive 
income even though the asset has not been derecognised.

On de-recognition the cumulative gains or losses previously 
recognised in equity are recognised in the balance sheet.

r) Impairment of financial assets

At each balance sheet date the Company assesses whether 
there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group 
of financial assets is impaired. Any impairment losses are 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

s) Accounting for derivative financial instruments

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge 
exposure to interest rate risks arising from financial activities. 

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a 
derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-
measured at their fair value at each balance date.

The gain or loss from re-measuring derivatives at fair value is 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

t) Investment property

Properties leased to third parties under operating leases are 
classified as investment property unless the property is held to 
meet service delivery objectives, rather than to earn rentals or 
for capital appreciation.

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including 
transaction costs.

After initial recognition, the Company measures all investment 
property at fair values as determined annually by an independent 
valuer.

Gains or losses arising from a change in the fair value of 
investment property are recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income.

NOTES	TO	AND	FORMING	PART	OF	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2010

NOTES	TO	AND	FORMING	PART	OF	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2010

26Annual Report 2010Hamilton International Airport 27 Annual Report 2010 Hamilton International Airport



impacting on the depreciation expense recognised in the 
statement of comprehensive income, and carrying amount of 
the asset in the balance sheet. The Company minimises the risk 
of this estimation uncertainty by:

•	 physical	inspection	of	assets;

•	 asset	replacement	programmes;

•	 review	of	second-hand	market	prices	for	similar	assets;	and

•	 analysis	of	prior	asset	sales

The company has not made significant changes to past 
assumptions concerning useful lives and residual values. The 
carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment are disclosed 
in note 9.

 Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes to accounting policies during 
the year.

The Company has adopted the following revisions to 
accounting standards during the financial year, which have 
had only a presentational or disclosure effect:

•	 NZ	IAS	1	Presentation	of	Financial	Statements	(Revised	2007)	
replaces NZ IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (Issued 
2004). The revised standard requires information in financial 
statements to be aggregated on the basis of shared 
characteristics and introduces a statement of comprehensive 
income. The statement of comprehensive income will enable 
readers to analyse changes in equity resulting from non-
owner changes separately from transactions with owners. 
The Company has decided to prepare a single statement of 
comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2010 
under the revised standard. Financial statement information 
for the year ended 30 June 2009 has been restated 
accordingly. Items of other comprehensive income presented 
in the statement of comprehensive income were previously 
recognised in the statement of changes in equity.

Standards, amendments and interpretations issued that are 
not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the 
Company are:

•	 NZ	 IFRS	9	Financial	 Instruments	will	eventually	 replace	NZ	
IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. 
NZ IAS 39 is being replaced through the following main 
phases: Phase 1 Classification and Measurement, Phase 2 
Impairment Methodology, and Phase 3 Hedge Accounting. 

Phase 1 on the classification and measurement of financial 
assets has been completed and published in the new 
financial instrument standard NZ IFRS 9. NZ IFRS 9 uses 
a single approach to determine whether a financial asset 
is measured at amortised cost of fair value, replacing the 
many different rules in NZ IAS 39. The approach in NZ 
IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial 
instruments (its business model) and the contractual 
cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new 
standard also requires a single impairment method to be 
used, replacing the many different impairment methods in 
NZ IAS 39. The new standard is required to be adopted for  
the year ended 30 June 2014. The Company has not yet 
assessed the effect of the new standard and expects it will 
not be early adopted.

•	 NZ	 IAS	 24	 Related	 Party	 Disclosures	 (Revised	 2009)	
replaces NZ IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (Issued 
2004). The revised standard simplifies the definition of a 
related party, clarifying its intended meaning and eliminating 
inconsistencies from the definition. The Company has not yet 
assessed the effect of the new standard and expects it will 
not be early adopted.

•	 Amendments	to	NZ	IFRS	7	Financial	Instruments:	Disclosures.	
The amendments introduce a three-level fair value hierarchy 
that distinguishes fair value measurements by the significance 
of valuation inputs used. A maturity analysis of financial assets 
is also required to be prepared if this information is necessary  
to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the  
nature and extent of liquidity risk. The Company has not yet 
assessed the effect of the new standard and expects it will 
not be early adopted.

2. FINANCIAL RISK

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: 
market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash 
flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
The financial risks relate to the following financial instruments: trade 
receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables 
and borrowings.

Risk management is carried out by the Company’s Board of 
Directors. The Board identifies and evaluates financial risks and 
provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as 
written policies covering specific areas such as interest-rate risk, 
credit risk, and investing excess liquidity.

u) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets that have an indefinite useful life are not 
subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. 
Assets that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 
recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is 
the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value  
in use.

Value in use is depreciated replacement cost for an asset where 
the future economic benefits or service potential of the asset 
are not primarily dependent on the assets ability to generate 
net cash inflows and where the entity would, if deprived of the 
asset, replace it’s remaining future economic benefits or service 
potential.

The value in use for cash generating assets is the present value 
of expected future cashflows.

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount 
the asset is impaired and the carrying amount is written down 
to the recoverable amount. For revalued assets the impairment 
loss is recognised against the revaluation reserve for that 
class of asset. Where that results in a debit balance in the 
revaluation reserve, the balance is recognised in the statement 
of comprehensive income.

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the total impairment 
loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

The reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is 
credited to the revaluation reserve. However, to the extent 
that an impairment loss for that class of asset was previously 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, a reversal 
of the impairment loss is also recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income. 

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the reversal  
of an impairment loss is recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income.

v) Non Current assets held for sale

An asset is classified as held for sale if its carrying amount will 
be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than 
continuing use. On classification as ‘Held for Sale’, non current 
assets and disposal groups are recognised at the lower of 
carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Impairment 
losses on initial classification as ‘Held for Sale’ are included in 

the statement of comprehensive income.

w) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services 
provided to the Company prior to the end of the financial year 
which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually 
paid within 30 days.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method.

x) Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at their fair value. After initial 
recognition, all borrowings are measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the 
Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the 
liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

y) Share Capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs 
directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in 
equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

z) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

In preparing these financial statements the Company has 
made estimates and assumptions concerning the future. These 
estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent 
actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually 
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations or future events that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
within the next financial year are discussed below:

 Property, plant and equipment useful lives and residual values

At each balance date the Company reviews the useful lives and 
residual values of its property, plant and equipment. Assessing 
the appropriateness of useful life and residual value estimates of 
property, plant and equipment requires the Company to consider 
a number of factors such as the physical condition of the asset, 
expected period of use of the asset by the Company, and 
expected disposal proceeds from the future sale of the asset.

An incorrect estimate of the useful life or residual value will 
impact on the depreciable amount of an asset, therefore 
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3. PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Accounts payable 391 268 404 320

Accruals 484 466 523 572

TOTAL PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 875 734 927 892

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Gross trade and other receivables 437 433 463 504

Call on shareholders capital 0 12,000 0 12,000

Titanium Park Limited 362 224 0 0

Less provision for impairment 0 0 0 0

TOTAL TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 799 12,657 463 12,504

The	carrying	amount	of	receivables	that	are	past	due	date,	but	not	impaired,	whose	terms	have	been	renegotiated	is	nil	(2009	–	nil).

As at 30 June 2010 and 2009, all overdue receivables have been assessed for impairment and appropriate provisions applied, as detailed below.

2010
$000

2009
$000

Gross Impairment Net Gross Impairment Net

Not past due 372 0 372 12,434 0 12,434

Past due 0-30 days 39 0 39 27 0 27

Past due 31-60 days 2 0 2 22 0 22

Past due 61-90 days 4 0 4 5 0 5

Past due > 91 days 46 0 46 16 0 16

TOTAL 463 0 463 12,504 0 12,504

The Company holds no collateral as security or other credit enhancements over receivables that are either past due or impaired. The provision for impairment has 
been calculated based on expected losses for the Company’s pool of debtors.

Expected Losses have been determined on an analysis of the Company’s losses in previous periods, and review of specific debtors. Those specific debtors that are 
insolvent are fully provided for. As at 30 June 2010 the Company has identified no debtors that are insolvent.

5. COMMITMENTS

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Capital

Land purchase 0 4,632 0 4,632

Fire trucks 0 264 0 264

Joint venture 0 0 0 191

Runways 0 348 0 348

0 5,244 0 5,435

Other

Share generator & cable 90 107 90 107

Vehicle 7 15 7 15

Office equipment 10 14 10 14

107 5,380 107 5,571

6. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The New Zealand Customs Service has forwarded the Company monthly invoices for passenger clearance services provided to Hamilton Airport since 1 September 
2009 (when scheduled Pacific Blue flights commenced at Hamilton Airport) and has demanded payment of those invoices. The Company considers there is no 
lawful justification for the charges. As at 30 June 2010, the total of invoices issued by Customs is $369,075.

The Company is disputing the charges for passenger clearance services through judicial review proceedings. Legal expenses are being incurred in preparing for 
such proceedings. An accrual has been recognised for legal and associated costs to bring the dispute to a close.

Operating lease commitments
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Less than 12 months 27 27 27 27

Between 1 and 5 years 80 100 80 100

Greater than 5 years 0 7 0 7

TOTAL OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS 107 136 107 136
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2009
$000

Cost  
Revaluation 

1/7/2008

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

and  
Impairment 

Charges 
1/7/2008 

Carrying 
Amount 

1/7/2008

Current Year 
Additions

Reclassification
Current Year 

Disposals
Current Year 
Depreciation

Revaluation 
Adjustment

Cost  
Revaluation 
30/6/2009

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

and  
Impairment 

Charges 
30/6/2009

Carrying 
Amount 

30/6/2009

Land 26,011 0 26,011 0 3,216 0 0 (230) 28,997 0 28,997

Buildings 18,223 2 18,221 18 0 0 514 0 18,241 517 17,725

Vehicles 569 377 192 646 0 95 76 0 1,075 408 667

Runways, aprons and 

taxiways
17,931 3 17,928 513 0 0 693 0 18,445 696 17,749

Other paved areas 2,848 0 2,848 0 0 0 68 0 2,848 68 2,780

Plant and equipment 1,055 718 337 211 0 0 63 0 1,250 764 486

Computer equipment 84 44 40 18 0 0 21 0 102 65 37

Furniture and fittings 1,162 376 786 1 0 0 89 0 1,164 466 698

Fencing 568 36 532 0 0 0 36 0 568 72 496

Reticulated systems 1,537 69 1,468 0 0 0 78 0 1,537 147 1,390

69,689 1,625 68,363 1,408 3,216 95 1,638 (230) 74,227 3,202 71,0249. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

The total amount of property, plant and equipment in a construction / development phase is $408,626 (2009:$446,425). The above amounts represent those of 
Parent and Group.

2010
$000

Cost  
Revaluation 

1/7/2009

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

and  
Impairment 

Charges 
1/7/2009 

Carrying 
Amount 

1/7/2009

Current Year 
Additions

Reclassification
Current Year 

Disposals
Current Year 
Depreciation

Revaluation 
adjustment

Cost  
Revaluation 
30/6/2010

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

and  
Impairment 

Charges 
30/6/2010

Carrying 
Amount 

30/6/2010

Land 28,997 0 28,997 0 (11) 0 0 (7,988) 20,998 0 20,998

Buildings 18,241 517 17,725 0 0 0 514 0 18,241 1,031 17,210

Vehicles 1,075 408 667 344 0 31 69 0 1.111 199 912

Runways, aprons  

and taxiways
18,445 696 17,749 778 0 0 630 0 19,223 1,325 17,898

Other paved areas 2,848 68 2,780 0 0 0 68 0 2,848 136 2,711

Plant and equipment 1,250 764 486 24 0 0 66 0 1,274 830 444

Computer equipment 102 65 37 26 0 0 20 0 128 84 4

Furniture and fittings 1,164 466 698 76 0 0 94 0 1,240 560 680

Fencing 568 72 496 0 0 0 36 0 568 108 460

Reticulated systems 1,537 147 1,390 0 0 0 73 0 1,537 220 1,317

74,227 3,202 71,024 1,249 (11) 31 1,571 (7,988) 67,168 4,495 62,674

The above amounts represent those of Parent and Group.

CURRENT
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Cash on hand 5 11 5 11

Cash at bank 165 258 200 268

TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 170 269 206 279

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Term deposits 0 0 160 0

TOTAL TERM DEPOSITS 0 0 160 0

8. TERM DEPOSITS

The balance is invested with the BNZ with a maturity date of 1 December 2011. Interest is earned at a rate of 5.30% per annum and is paid on maturity.

ASSET CLASS VALUATION APPROACH VALUER FAIR VALUE
$000

Land Fair market, highest and best use basis determined from 
prevailing market-based evidence and conditions Quotable Value Limited $20,998

Building and security fencing Fair market or, where appropriate, depreciated replacement cost Quotable Value Limited $18,184

Runways, taxiways, aprons and 
other paved areas Optimised depreciated replacement cost Beca Valuations Ltd $20,634

Reticulated systems Optimised depreciated replacement cost Beca Valuations Ltd $1,275

VALUATION

The effective date of both Quotable Value Limited and Beca Valuations Ltd valuations is 30 June 2008 except land which was valued with an effective date  
of 30 June 2010.

Due to minor assets not being revalued, there is a difference between the fair value disclosed for each asset class and the carrying amount.

Other than land, values at 30 June 2010 are not considered to have changed by a material sum from the valuation at 30 June 2008.

Neither valuer has an interest or relationship with any party that would impair its objectivity or independence.
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10. TERM LIABILITIES

ASB Bank Loan Facilities

At 30 June 2010 the Company had the following facilities with the ASB Bank:

i. An overdraft facility of $100,000 repayable on demand. The interest rate on this facility is the ASB Bank’s business lending base rate. 

ii. A Revolving Cash Advance Facility (RCAF) of up to $9,819,000 that matures on 8 November 2011.

iii. The amount outstanding on this facility at 30 June 2010 was $7,250,000 (2009:$15,625,000).

iv. An interest rate hedging facility which allows the Company to hedge the interest rate risk relating to the RCAF.

v. On 15 July 2009, the Company received $12,000,017 from Shareholders representing a call on ordinary shares. There was an obligation to reduce debt by 
this amount with a revised facility of $9,819,000 from this date.

These facilities are secured by a charge over uncalled capital. 

BNZ Bank Loan Facilities

At 30 June 2010 Titanium Park Joint Venture had a loan with the BNZ Bank. The amount outstanding on this facility at 30 June 2010 was $1,967,534. Interest is 
currently charged at the rate of 7.00% per annum. The facility expires on 2 December 2011.

The loan facility is secured by way of:

•	 A	first	ranking	mortgage	over	the	development	land	of	Titanium	Park	Joint	Venture	excluding	Smith	land.

•	 A	General	Security	Agreement	over	all	property	of	Titanium	Park	Limited.

•	 A	General	Security	Agreement	over	all	property	of	Titanium	Park	Development	Limited.

•	 An	 agreement	 for	 set-off	 and	 security	 interest	 in	 respect	 of	 deposits	 held	 with	 Bank	 of	 New	 Zealand	 by	 Titanium	 Park	 Limited	 and	 Titanium	 Park	 
Development Limited.

Deferred Property Settlement - Titanium Park Joint Venture

The Joint Venture has entered an agreement to purchase a section of land bordering the airport land, referred to as the Smith Block. An installment was paid on 
3 July 2009 for $750,000 (Titanium Park Limited’s half share being $375,000) with a vendor mortgage for the remaining sum of $1,000,000 (Titanium Park 
Limited’s half share being $500,000) secured over the purchased land. Interest is paid on the vendor loan at a rate of 8.5% per annum, paid quarterly in arrears 
with first payment date made 3 October 2009.

11. EQUITY

GROUP 
2010

GROUP 
2009

No. $000 No. $000

Ordinary shares issued

Balance of shares as at 1 July 4,974 24,460 4,974 24,460

Less uncalled capital 939 9,600 939 9,600

ISSUED & CALLED SHARES AT 30 JUNE 4,034 14,860 4,034 14,860

Less called but unpaid 0 0 1,174 12,000

Issued paid shares at 30 June 4,034 14,860 2,860 2,860

As at 30 June 2010 the Parent Company had 939,334 shares of uncalled capital at $9,599,993 provided by shareholders as security for existing and future 
borrowings associated with airport developments. As at 30 June 2010 Titanium Park Limited had 100 shares of uncalled capital at $100.

On 5 March 2009, the Directors of the Company resolved to make a call on unpaid shares. The call funds of $12,000,017 were paid in July 2009.

All ordinary shares carry equal voting rights and the right to share in any surplus on winding up. None of the shares carry fixed dividend rights.

The shareholding of Waikato Regional Airport Limited as at 30 June 2010 is as follows:

Shareholder No of Shares Percentage

Hamilton City Council 2,486,752 50.000 %

Waipa District Council 777,110 15.625 %

Matamata-Piako District Council 777,110 15.625 %

Waikato District Council 777,110 15.625 %

Otorohanga District Council 155,422 3.125 %

4,973,504 100.000 %

Asset revaluation reserve
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

As at 1 July 35,286 38,592 35,286 38,592

Revaluation gain/(loss) (7,988) 0 (7,988) 0

Revaluation adjustment 0 (230) 0 (230)

Deferred tax on movement 418 28 418 28

Transfer to retained earnings on disposal of property 0 (3,105) 0 (3,105)

AS AT 30 JUNE 27,716 35,286 27,716 35,286
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Asset revaluation reserve consists of:
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Land 12,646 20,216 12,646 20,216

Buildings 1,787 1,787 1,787 1,787

Fencing 283 283 283 283

Reticulated systems 866 866 866 866

Runway, apron & taxiways 11,012 11,012 11,012 11,012

Other paved areas 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122

AS AT 30 JUNE 27,716 35,286 27,716 35,286

Retained earnings
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

As at 1 July 23,929 18,867 21,494 18,867

Transfers from asset revaluation reserve on disposal of property, 
plant & equipment 0 3,105 0 3,105

Surplus/(loss) for the year (4,992) 1,956 (5,608) (479)

AS AT 30 JUNE 18,937 23,929 15,886 21,494

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Titanium Park Limited 6,921 3,088 0 0

AS AT 30 JUNE 6,921 3,088 0 0

12. LOANS TO SUBSIDIARY

13. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

The amount of $6,920,737 is subject to a loan agreement between the parties, is repayable on demand, with interest payable at the 90-day bank bill rate  
plus 3%. 

Shareholder No of Shares Percentage

Waikato Regional Airport Limited 100 100.000 %

100 100.000 %

Titanium Park Limited is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand.

The shareholding of Titanium Park Limited as at 30 June 2010 is as follows:

The investment sum comprises $1.5m cash and $3.25m of lease land. The lease land is subject to a 99 year or 50 year lease, but has been treated as an investment 
in TPL because that accounting treatment reflects the economic substance of the transaction.

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following transactions were carried out with related parties on normal commercial terms during the year.

Shareholders

During the financial year the Company made payments to the following shareholders:

•	 Waipa	District	Council,	a	total	of	$109,627	(excl	GST)	for	rates,	land	subdivision	costs	and	runway	designation	costs	(2009	-	$174,279)

•	 Hamilton	City	Council,	$26,900	(2009	-	$1,600)

During the financial year the Company received payments from the following shareholders in respect to service level agreements with them:

•	 Hamilton	City	Council,	$350,000;	Matamata	Piako	District	Council,	$109,375;	Otorohanga	District	Council,	$21,875;	Waikato	District	Council,	$109,375;	
Waipa District Council, $109,375

There were no outstanding balances at balance date (2009 - nil).

During the previous year the Company issued notice of a formal call on shareholder capital for a total sum of $12,000,017 and on 15 July 2009 received from 
shareholders as below:

Hamilton City Council   6,000,009

Waikato District Council   1,875,002

Matamata-Piako District Council  1,875,002

Waipa District Council   1,875,002

Otorohanga District Council     375,002

                   12,000,017

Directors

Businesses in which directors have a substantial interest and which provided services/supplies to the company during the year were:

•	 Professional	services	and	reviews,	$25,395	excl	GST,	during	the	year	to	30	June	2010	from	PricewaterhouseCoopers,	a	company	in	which	Mr.	J.	Rickman	is	
a Consultant and his wife is a Partner (2009 - $113,304). 

There	were	no	amounts	outstanding	at	balance	date	(2009	–	nil).
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Subsidiaries

During the year the Company made advances totalling $3.832m (2009 - $3.088m) to Titanium Park Limited to fund the operations of Titanium Park Joint Venture.

Key management personnel compensation
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 1,012 796 1,012 796

TOTAL KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION 1,012 796 1,012 796

Key management personnel include all Directors, the Chief Executive and the other five members of the Company’s management team. For the 2009 year, the 
Tourism Manager and Marketing Manager were employed for only part of the year.

There were no other material related party transactions during the year other than those already disclosed in the notes to these financial statements.

15. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE DATE

There were no events after balance date that could significantly affect the financial statements.

16. OPERATING REVENUE

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Car park 1,217 1,245 1,217 1,245

Landing charges & departure charges 2,447 2,708 2,447 2,708

Rentals & concessions 1,454 1,692 1,502 1,735

Shop trading & other 1,256 485 1,282 485

Grants 140 151 140 151

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 6,515 6,280 6,587 6,324

17. OTHER GAINS/ (LOSSES)

Other gains
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 59 28 59 28

Gain on sale of property held for sale 0 4,636 0 2,318

TOTAL OTHER GAINS 59 4,664 59 2,346

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Credit risk

Waikato Regional Airport Limited is party to financial instrument arrangements as part of its everyday operations. Financial instruments, which potentially subject 
the company to credit risk, consist principally of cash, short-term investments and accounts receivable.

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Cash at bank 165 258 200 268

Receivables & prepayments 925 12,761 589 12,608

Term deposit 0 0 160 0

1,090 13,019 949 12,876

Other losses
PARENT

$000
GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Loss on changes in fair value of investment property (note 30) 356 1,594 356 1,594

Write-down of development property 0 0 632 0

Loss on fair value adjustment - interest rate swaps (note 27) 182 1,324 182 1,324

TOTAL OTHER LOSSES 538 2,918 1,170 2,918
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The above maximum exposures are net of any recognised provision for losses on these financial instruments. No collateral is held on the above amounts.

Waikato Regional Airport Limited invests funds only in deposits with registered banks with a credit rating of at least AA and New Zealand Government Stock. 
Surplus funds from normal trading activity are invested with ASB Bank which had a Standard and Poor’s credit rating of AA as at 30 June 2010.

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable are limited due to the wide range of customers involved.

The fair value of cash, short-term investments and accounts receivable is equivalent to their carrying amount as disclosed in the Balance Sheet.

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and 
the ability to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business, the Company aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping 
committed credit lines available.

The Company’s liquidity position is monitored on a daily basis by management and is reviewed quarterly by the Board of Directors. A summary table with 
maturity of financial assets and liabilities presented below is used by key management personnel to manage liquidity risks and is derived from managerial 
reports at an entity level.

The Company has a Revolving Cash Advances Facility (RCAF) with a final maturity date of 8 November 2011. The borrowing is structured as 30 to 90 day 
interest period loans that are renewed on an ongoing basis under the RCAF. 

Group  
30 June 2010
$000

Weighted 
average 
effective 

interest rate

Less than 1 
year

Between 1 
and 2 years

Between 2 
and 5 years Over 5 years Contractual 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0 206 0 0 0 206 206

Trade and other receivables 0 463 0 0 0 463 463

Prepayments 0 126 0 0 0 126 126

Other financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Term deposit 0 160 0 0 0 160 160

955 0 0 0 955 955

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 0 927 0 0 0 927 927

Derivative financial instruments 6.83% 346 250 357 67 1,019 937

Term	liabilities	–	current 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Term	liabilities	–	non	current 4.35% 0 9,218 500 0 9,718 9,718

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1273 9,468 857 67 11,664 11,582

Group  
30 June 2009
$000

Weighted 
average 
effective 

interest rate

Less than 1 
year

Between 1 
and 2 years

Between 2 
and 5 years Over 5 years Contractual 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0 279 0 0 0 279 279

Trade and other receivables 0 12,504 0 0 0 12,504 12,504

Prepayments 0 104 0 0 0 104 104

Other financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12,888 0 0 0 12,888 12,888

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 0 892 0 0 0 892 892

Derivative financial instruments 6.65% 317 289 209 34 849 755

Term	liabilities	–	current 0 6,300 0 0 0 6,300 6,300

Term	liabilities	–	non	current 3.43% 0 0 10,200 0 10,200 10,200

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7,509 289 10,409 34 18,241 18,147

MARKET RISK

Cash flow and Interest Rate risk

As the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets, its income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market  
interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The Company manages interest rates by keeping a percentage of its total net debt outstanding on a fixed rate basis. The amount of fixed rate debt depends on 
the underlying interest rate exposure and economic conditions. 

The Company currently has an agreement with ASB Bank Limited to hedge its loan facility of $9.819 m. The interest rate swap contracts the Company has are 
as follows:

Face Value Fixed Rate Start Date Maturity Date

$4,000,000 6.33% 3 July 2006 4 January 2012

$3,000,000 6.48% 3 April 2007 5 January 2016

$3,000,000 6.89% 8 February 2007 8 February 2016
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The Company enters into derivative financial instruments only for hedging purposes.

The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows. 

Other receivables and trade payables are interest-free and have settlement dates within one year. The carrying value less impairment provision of trade 
receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values.

Foreign exchange risk

All	financial	instruments	are	denominated	in	New	Zealand	Dollars;	therefore	the	Company	has	no	foreign	currency	risk.

Price risk

The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Company which are classified as fair value through equity. The 
Company is not exposed to commodity price risk. The Directors do not have a policy on price risk due to the low value of the equity holdings.

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY

The sensitivity analyses below are based on a change in an assumption while holding all the other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and 
changes	in	some	of	the	assumptions	may	be	correlated	–	for	example,	change	in	interest	rate	and	change	in	market	values.

Group 
30 June 2010

$000 
Carrying Amount

Interest rate risk - 1%
$000

Interest rate risk 1%
$000

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 463 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 206 0 0 0 0

Prepayments 126 0 0 0 0

Term deposit 160 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 927 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial instruments1 937 (424) 0 402 0

Term	liabilities	–	current	 0 0 0 0 0

Term	liabilities	–	non	current	2 9,218 (4) 0 4 0

Other financial liabilities 500 0 0 0 0

TOTAL INCREASE/ (DECREASE) (428) 0 406 0

Group 
30 June 2009

$000 
Carrying Amount

Interest rate risk - 1%
$000

Interest rate risk 1%
$000

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 12,504 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 279 0 0 0 0

Prepayments 104 0 0 0 0

Other financial assets 0 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 892 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial instruments1 756 (498) 0 469 0

Term	liabilities	–	current	(ASB)2 6,300 (3) 0 3 0

Term	liabilities	–	non	current	(ASB)2 9,325 (4) 0 4 0

Other financial liabilities 875 0 0 0 0

TOTAL INCREASE/ (DECREASE) (504) 0 475 0

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for 
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue 
new shares, call on uncalled capital of current shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. 
Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including borrowings, trade and other payables, and deferred tax, as shown in the balance sheet) less cash and cash 
equivalents. Total capital is calculated as equity, as shown in the balance sheet, plus net debt.

During 2009, the Company made a call on unpaid capital of shareholders which was subsequently used to reduce the Revolving Cash Advance Facility with ASB 
Bank. There has been limited opportunity for the sale of property as a result of the challenging property market. The gearing ratios at 30 June 2010 and 30 June 
2009 were as follows:

1. The Company has hedged its loans with ASB through derivative financial instruments. At 30 June 2010 the sum was $10m (2009 - $12m). The sums shown 
for	–1%	and	1%	interest	rate	risk	is	the	effect	on	the	unrealised	value	of	the	derivatives	and	on	realised	receipts/payments	on	the	derivatives	for	the	period.

2. The Company has a Revolving Cash Advance Facility (RCAF) with the ASB Bank. Funds drawn on the RCAF are fixed for a period (usually 90 days) at the 
current bank bill rate plus a margin. Interest rate risk to profit for ASB term liabilities (current and non-current) represents the impact on interest expense from 
a change in bank bill rate until the next reset date. The sum shown for -1% interest rate risk is the additional interest expense incurred until reset compared to 
the adjusted bank bill rate. The sum shown for 1% interest rate risk is the reduced interest expense until reset compared to the adjusted bank bill rate.
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PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Surplus/(deficit) after tax (4,992) 1,956 (5,608) (479)

Add/(deduct) non cash items

Depreciation and amortisation 1,580 1,638 1,580 1,638

Deferred taxation 4,264 (441) 4,022 (500)

(Gains)/losses in fair value of investment property 356 1,594 356 1,594

Gains/(losses) in fair value of development property 0 0 632 0

Net interest rate swap (gains)/losses 182 1,324 182 1,324

Add/(deduct) items classified as investing or financing activities:

(Gains)/losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (59) (28) (59) (28)

(Gains)/losses on sale of ‘property available for sale’ 0 (4,636) 0 (2,318)

Add/(deduct) movements in working capital:

Trade and other receivables (144) 196 (133) 111

Prepayments (22) 22 (22) 22

Payables and accruals 245 (366) 560 (155)

Employee entitlements (112) 95 (112) 95

Income in advance 84 45 84 45

Goods and services taxation (23) 20 (40) 37

Inventories 3 (12) 3 (12)

Development property 0 0 (5,698) (795)

Other assets allocated 0 0 0 0

Current taxation 0 124 0 124

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,362 1,531 (4,253) 702

19. RECONCILIATION OF NET SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) AFTER TAX TO NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Buildings 514 514 514 514

Vehicles 69 76 69 76

Runways, apron & taxiways 630 693 630 693

Other paved areas 68 68 68 68

Plant & equipment 66 63 66 63

Computer equipment 20 21 20 21

Furniture & fittings 94 89 94 89

Fencing 36 36 36 36

Reticulated systems 73 78 73 78

1,571 1,638 1,571 1,638

Intangible assets – computer software 0 0 0 0

TOTAL DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION OF ASSETS 1,571 1,638 1,571 1,638

20. DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION OF ASSETS BY CLASSPARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Total borrowings 16,520 20,909 18,740 21,883

Less: cash and cash equivalents (170) (269) (206) (279)

Net debt 16,350 20,640 18,534 21,604

Total equity 61,513 74,074 58,462 71,639

Total capital 77,863 94,714 76,996 93,243

GEARING RATIO 21.00% 21.79% 24.07% 23.17%
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PARENT
$000

2010 2009

Current tax expense

Current year 0 0

Prior period adjustment 0 1

Movement in temporary differences 4,264 (442)

4,264 (441)

Reconciliation of effective tax rate % 2010
$000 % 2009

$000

Surplus for the period excluding income tax (728) 1,515

Prima facie income tax based on domestic tax rate 30.00% (218) 30.00% 454

Effect of non-deductible expenses (13.20%) 96 31.71% 480

Effect of tax exempt income 0.00% 0 (91.33%) (1,384)

Effect of notional taxable income (0.78%) 6 0.41% 6

Prior period adjustment 0.00% 0 0.01% 1

Effect of tax rate change from 30% to 28% 25.71% (187) 0.00% 0

Effect of change in building depreciation rate to 0%, calculated at  
30% tax rate (627.56%) 4,568 0.00% 0

(585.83%) 4,264 (29.11%) (441)

Imputation credits 2010
$000

2009
$000

Imputation credits as at 1 July 1,311 1,435

New Zealand tax payments 0 4

Other credits 0 0

New Zealand tax refunds received 0 (128)

Other debits 0 0

1,311 1,311

21. INCOME TAXATION GROUP
$000

2010 2009

Current year 0 0

Prior period adjustment 0 1

Movement in temporary differences 4,022 (501)

4,022 (500)

Reconciliation of effective tax rate % 2010
$000 % 2009

$000

Surplus for the period excluding income tax (1,586) (979)

Prima facie income tax based on domestic tax rate 30.00% (476) (30.00%) (294)

Effect of non-deductible expenses (6.06%) 96 49.06% 480

Effect of tax exempt income 0.00% 0 (70.27%) (688)

Prior period adjustment 0.00% 0 0.21% 1

Effect of tax rate change from 30% to 28% 10.47% (166) 0.00% 0

Effect of change in building depreciation rate to 0%, calculated at  
30% tax rate (288.02%) 4,568 0.00% 0

(253.61%) (4,022) (51.06%) (500)

Imputation credits 2010
$000

2009
$000

Imputation credits as at 1 July 1,311 1,435

New Zealand tax payments 0 4

Other credits 0 0

New Zealand tax refunds received 0 (128)

Other debits 0 0

1,311 1,311
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Parent
$000

Property plant and 
equipment Financial assets Employee  

entitlements Other Total

Balance as 30 June 2008 4,954 171 (31) (74) 5,019

Charged to profit and loss (3) (397) (7) 3 (404)

Tax loss recognised 0 0 0 (37) (37)

Charged to equity 0 0 0 (28) (28)

Balance as at 30 June 2009 4,951 (226) (38) (137) 4,550

Charged to profit and loss 4,288 (55) (18) 53 4,268

Tax loss recognised 0 0 0 (5) (5)

Charged to equity (418) 0 0 0 (418)

BALANCE AS AT 30 JUNE 2010 8,821 (281) (56) (88) 8,395

22. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Recognised tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities are attributable to the following:

The amount of deferred tax charged or credited to equity during the period was $418,362 (2009:$28,492) primarily arising from the change in the corporate tax 
rate from 30% to 28%. During the year, as a result of the change in the NZ corporate tax rate from 30% to 28% that was enacted on 27 May 2010 and that will 
be effective from 1 July 2011, the relevant deferred tax balances have been re-measured. Deferred tax expected to reverse in the year to 30 June 2012 or later, 
has been measured using the effective rate that will apply for the period (28%).

Buildings (classified as property, plant and equipment) are currently depreciated for tax purposes. As a result of the change in tax legislation that was enacted on 27 
May 2010, with effect from 1 July 2011 being the beginning of the 2011/12 income year, the tax depreciation rate on buildings with an estimated useful life of 50 
years or more will be reduced to 0%. This reduction in the tax depreciation rate has significantly reduced the tax base of the company’s investment properties as 
future tax deductions will no longer be available from the 2011/12 income year. This has resulted in an increase to the deferred tax liability in relation to investment 
properties by $4,567,565 which has been recognised in the tax expense in the current year. 

Group
$000

Property plant and 
equipment Financial assets Employee  

entitlements Other Total

Balance at 30 June 2008 4,954 171 (31) (74) 5,019

Charged to profit and loss (3) (397) (7) 1 (406)

Tax loss recognised 0 0 0 (94) (94)

Charged to equity 0 0 0 (28) (28)

Balance as at 30 June 2009 4,951 (226) (38) (196) 4,491

Charged to profit and loss 4,288 (55) (18) (123) 4,092

Tax loss recognised 0 0 0 (70) (70)

Charged to equity (418) 0 0 0 (418)

BALANCE AS AT 30 JUNE 2010 8,821 (281) (56) (389) 8,095

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

CTC apron costs (amortise over lease period) 138 148 138 148

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 138 148 138 148

23. OTHER ASSETS

Operating Lease Incentive

During the year ending 30 June 2005 the Company leased land to CTC Aviation Training (NZ) Limited for the purpose of establishing a flight training school. As 
an incentive to attract CTC to enter the lease, the Company agreed to pay 50% of the costs of constructing an apron.

As this payment is considered to be an operating lease incentive, the cost to the Company has been separately identified and will be amortised over the period of 
the 20 year lease as a reduction in lease income.

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Salaries and wages 1,846 1,578 1,846 1,578

Increase/(decrease) in employee benefit liabilities (112) 65 (112) 65

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES 1,734 1,643 1,734 1,643

24. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Annual leave 117 126 117 126

Accrued salary and wages 85 188 85 188

Total employee benefit liabilities 202 314 202 314

Comprising:

Current 202 314 202 314

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITIES 202 314 202 314

25. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITIES
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PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Less than 12 months 858 1,083 858 1,083

Between 1 and 5 years 2,281 3,681 2,281 3,681

Greater than 5 years 2,699 2,867 2,699 2,867

TOTAL LEASE RECEIVABLES 5,838 7,631 5,838 7,631

26. LEASE RECEIVABLES

The Company holds a number of leases for grazing and cropping, airport industrial use and terminal leases (e.g. retail, rental cars, office space).

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Current portion

Fair	value	of	interest	rate	swaps	–	1	July (755) 569 (755) 569

Gain/(loss) during year (182) (1,324) (182) (1,324)

FAIR VALUE OF INTEREST RATE SWAPS (937) (755) (937) (755)

27. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying values of hedges in place at year end was the net interest accrued at balance date. Fair value for all hedges is provided by independent valuation.

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Non current portion

Shares	–	Paper	Plus 24 24 24 24

Shares	–	Ballance	Agri-Nutrients 2 2 2 2

TOTAL NON-CURRENT PORTION 26 26 26 26

28. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

There were no impairment provisions for other financial assets.

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Properties available for sale

Land 136 111 136 111

Buildings 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PROPERTIES AVAILABLE FOR SALE 136 111 136 111

29. PROPERTIES FOR SALE

The Company owns surplus non-aeronautical property identified by the Board as available for sale. As at 30 June 2010 the balance represents land to be sold by 
the Company for its sole benefit.

PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Opening balance 3,950 8,672 3,950 8,672

Fair	value	adjustment	–	additions/(disposals) 0 0 0 0

Reclassifications 0 (3,129) 0 (3,129)

Fair value gain/(loss) on valuation (356) (1,594) (356) (1,594)

Transfer to property for sale 0 0 0 0

CLOSING BALANCE 3,594 3,950 3,594 3,950

30. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The Company has identified three classifications of land as strategically important holdings as they relate directly to the aviation operations and related activities, 
or are considered in the airport’s long term strategy of facilitating future growth in the aeronautical capability of the airport.

The Company’s criteria for identifying property as of strategic importance is:

•	 Land	areas	on	which	runways,	taxiways,	aprons,	terminal	and	apron	servicing	areas	as	currently	placed	or	anticipated	in	the	Airport	Master	Plan.

•	 Land	areas	abutting	the	land	areas	described	above.

•	 Other	land	that	is	reserved	for	aviation	related	activities.

Land that does not meet the criteria above or that is not property available for sale is classified as investment property.

The Company’s investment properties are valued annually at fair value effective 30 June. All investment properties were valued on open market evidence and 
conditions that prevailed as at 30 June 2010. The valuation was performed by Mairi MacDonald, Registered Valuer, ANZIV, SPINZ, an independent valuer from 
Quotable Value Limited. Quotable Value Limited is an experienced valuer with extensive market knowledge in the types of investment properties owned by 
Waikato Regional Airport Limited. 
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PARENT
$000

GROUP
$000

2010 2009 2010 2009

Fair value through statement of comprehensive income

Interest rate swaps (937) (755) (937) (755)

TOTAL FAIR VALUE THROUGH STATEMENT  
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (937) (755) (937) (755)

Fair value through equity

Shares in listed securities (note 28) 26 26 26 26

TOTAL FAIR VALUE THROUGH EQUITY 26 26 26 26

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents 170 269 206 279

Receivables and prepayments 925 12,761 589 12,608

Loans to subsidiary 6,921 3,088 0 0

Term deposit 0 0 160 0

TOTAL LOANS AND RECEIVABLES 8,016 16,118 955 12,887

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 

Payables and accruals 875 734 927 892

Term liabilities - current portion 0 6,300 0 6,300

Term liabilities 7,250 9,325 9,718 10,200

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST 8,125 16,359 10,645 17,392

31. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in each of NZ IAS 39 categories are as follows:

2010 
Acquired assets

$000

Balance as at 
Beginning of Year Additions Transfers Disposals Balance at  

Year End

Computer software 39 0 0 0 39

Paper plus establishment fee 20 0 0 0 20

59 0 0 0 59

Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses

$000

Balance as at 
Beginning of Year

Ammortisation 
Expense Disposals Balance at  

Year End

Computer software 39 0 0 39

Paper Plus establishment fee 0 0 0 0

39 0 0 39

Carrying amounts

$000

Balance as at 
Beginning of Year

Balance at  
Year End

Computer software 0 0

Paper Plus establishment fee 20 20

20 20

2009 
Acquired assets

$000

Balance as at 
Beginning of Year Additions Transfers Disposals Balance at  

Year End

Computer software 39 0 0 0 39

Paper Plus establishment fee 0 0 20 0 20

39 0 20 0 59

Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses

$000

Balance as at 
Beginning of Year

Ammortisation 
Expense Disposals Balance at  

Year End

Computer software 39 0 0 39

Paper Plus establishment fee 0 0 0 0

39 0 0 39

32. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
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33. ASSET IMPAIRMENT

There has been no impairment of assets recognised in 2010 (2009 - nil)

34. DIRECTORS FEES

Fees paid to the Company’s Board of Directors for the year total $104,400 (2009-$102,950).

The Board of Titanium Park Joint Venture has an independent Chairman. Fees paid to the independent chairman are $12,594 for the year. The group’s one half 
share of those fees is $6,297 (2009-$11,713). Total Directors’ fees for the group comprise both $6,297 and $104,400

35. DONATIONS

During the year the Company made donations to charities totalling $250.

36. PERFORMANCE TARGETS AND RESULTS

The Company prepares an annual Statement of Corporate Intent, which is approved by shareholders and incorporates financial and performance measures for 
the ensuing year. A comparison of the Company’s actual results for the year (excluding abnormal items) with those forecasted is given below.

GROUP Actual to 30 June 2010 Statement of Corporate Intent  
Targets for 2009/10

Net loss after tax to average shareholder funds -8.62% -1.24%

Net loss before tax/interest to total assets -1.30% -0.30%

Net loss after tax to total assets -7.13% -0.83%

Net loss before tax/interest to average shareholder funds -1.58% -0.45%

Percentage of non-landing charges revenue 80.34% 73.11%

Earnings before interest, taxation & depreciation 545,384 1,200,000

Total liabilities/shareholders funds: debt/equity ratio 26:74 20:80

Interest rate cover (parent only and calculated on the basis of interest from TPL and 
revaluations being excluded) 2.94x 2.49x

Net loss before taxation includes the impact of a $356k write-down to the value of investment property and a $672k write-down of development property. 
Neither item was included in the Statement of Corporate Intent. Net loss after taxation also includes the impact of a $4m tax expense as a result of  
government’s legislative change to depreciation deductibility.

EBITDA is also impacted by the $356k and $632k write-down of property. The debt/equity ratio shows a higher debt ratio because of shareholder funds  
reducing with a $7.6m reduction in the valuation of non-investment land as well as the substantial impact from the tax expense noted above. 

To achieve the Airport Certification Standards as 
requested by the Civil Aviation Authority.

The Civil Aviation Authority of New Zealand (CAA) carries out an annual survey audit of 
Aerodrome Safety and Operational Compliance and of Security Compliance against the 
requirements of Civil Aviation, Part 139, certification approvals. The audits carried out on 
1 October and 18 November 09 respectively confirmed compliance approved by CAA.

Achieve average satisfaction ratings through 
the conduction of a bi-annual ACI International 
benchmarking survey.

No survey carried out 2009/10 year. The Bi-annual survey is scheduled to be carried out 
in the 2010/11 year. The terminal facility continues to be very well received by users. 
Previous survey results put HIA well above average. 

Collect, document and act (where viable) on customer 
feedback forms to continuously monitor and improve 
the customer experience. Maintain a database to 
ensure recurring negative feedback is promptly  
acted upon.

Customer feedback cards are positioned in the terminal. From 1 July 09 to 30 June 10, 
there were 135 customer feedback cards collected and documented. There has been 
engagement with airlines and the Airport Association to bring focus on the inclusion of 
departure fees into the airline ticket price. All items are considered by the management 
team and addressed where appropriate. Personal complaints are all responded to.

Introduce a new international and/or domestic carrier 
to promote competition and thus competitive pricing 
options for travellers.

Pacific Blue commenced Trans-Tasman operations from 1 September 2009 with low  
cost fares.

Continuance of the Joint Venture land development 
project and thus continuing the path to enhancing 
regional economic value measured by land sales of 
Titanium Park.

Discussions with several parties interested in land purchase are ongoing. Throughout 
the year there has been good progress with development planning, awaiting the return 
of the market. In June 2010, TPL purchased property on Raynes Road and this will be 
added to the JV development property.

Dividend

Your Directors recommend that no dividend be declared.

Directors

At the Company’s Annual General Meeting held 23 October 2009, and in accordance with the Company’s constitution: -

Messrs. A. Calder retired by rotation and was re-appointed.

Messrs. B. Coombes retired, and no replacement was made.

Auditor

As required by Clause 23 of the Company’s Constitution, the Auditor-General is responsible for the Company’s audit. This function is contracted to Audit New Zealand. 

Carrying amounts

$000

Balance as at 
Beginning of Year

Balance at  
Year End

Computer software 0 0

Paper Plus establishment fee 0 20

0 20

PERFORMANCE TARGETS AND RESULTS
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Directors’ Interests

The following directors have made a general disclosure of interest with respect to any transaction or proposed transaction that may be entered into with other 
entities on the basis of him being a director, partner, trustee or officer of those entities.

DIRECTOR ENTITY INTEREST DIRECTOR ENTITY INTEREST

J. Rickman PricewaterhouseCoopers Consultant J. Birch WEL Networks Ltd Director

Beattie Rickman Investments Ltd Shareholder & 
Director Birch Holdings Ltd Director

Tidd Ross Todd Ltd Chairman Birch Mollard Capital Management Ltd Director

H G Leach & Co Ltd Chairman Central Capital Management Ltd Director

Titanium Park Ltd Director Central Capital Partners Ltd Director

Lake Taupo Protection Trust Trustee Habitat for Humanity  
(Central North Island) Ltd Director

Number of Family Trusts for Clients 
and his Family Trustee Joffre Consulting Ltd Director

ZLM Ltd Director Maeroa Properties Ltd Director

Alandale Lifecare Ltd Director Larrabee Holdings Ltd Director

H.G. Leach (Fiji) Ltd Director Birchwood Design Ltd Director

Independent Oversight Board - 
Telecom Member Get Smart Holdings Ltd Chairman

Ezibuy Ltd Chairman Get Smart Financial Solutions Ltd Chairman

Rowing NZ Nominee Director Kermit Promotions Ltd Director

A. Calder University of Waikato Foundation Chairman Magpie Forestry Ltd Director

Agri Travel International Ltd Director Dairy Solutionz (NZ) Ltd Director

Calder & Lawson Tours Ltd Director Beef Solutionz (NZ) Ltd Director

Titanium Park Ltd Director FeeSmart Finance Ltd Director

Calder & Lawson Investments Ltd Chairman/ 
Director FeeLink International Ltd Director

Kereru Basketball Trust Trustee International Funding Ltd Director

Hospice Waikato Trustee Control Distribution Ltd Chairman

G. Shirley DV Bryant Trust Trustee &  
Board Secretary Opportunity Hamilton Trustee

Number of Family Trusts for Clients 
and her Family Trustee Titanium Park Ltd Director

Chartered Accountancy Private 
Practice

Chartered  
Accountant

Titanium Park Ltd Director

Waikato District Health Board Member

Use of Company Information

No notices were received from Directors requesting use of Company information received in their capacity as Directors that would not have been otherwise 
available to them.

Share Dealing

No Director holds shares in the Company nor acquired or disposed of any interest in shares in the Company during the year.

Directors’ Remuneration

Remuneration paid to the Company’s Directors during the year was as follows: 

2010
$000

2009
$000

J Rickman 35 35

B Coombes 6 17

J Birch 21 17

A Calder 21 17

G Shirley 21 16

No other remuneration or benefits have been paid or given to the Company’s Directors. The group’s share of remuneration paid to the Titanium Park Joint 
Venture independent Chairman is $11,713 (see note 36).

Insurance

The company arranged Directors’ and officers’ liability insurance with Vero Liability Insurance Limited at a cost of $4,250 (excl GST) for the 12 month period to 
31 March 2010. From 1 April, the policy was renewed at a cost of $4,450.
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Remuneration of Employees

Grouped below, in accordance with section 211(1)(g) of the Companies Act 1993, are the number of employees of the Company who received remuneration and 
other benefits in their capacity as employees, totalling $100,000 or more, during the year.

Amount of remuneration Employees

$260,000 - $269,000 1

$150,000 - $159,999 2

$120,000 - $129,999 2

Remuneration includes salary, performance bonuses and motor vehicle allowances received in their capacity as employees.
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FIVE	YEAR	REVIEW
For the year ended 30 June 2010

$000

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Restated Under 
IFRS

Revenue 6,654 5,848 10,591 8,085 11,878

Increase/-decrease 14% (45%) 31% (32%) 155%

Expenditure 8,240 6,827 6,680 5,278 8,035

Increase/-decrease 21% 2% 26% (34%) 93%

Operating surplus before abnormal item & 
taxation (1,645) (407) 870 774 822

Increase/-decrease (304%) (147%) 12% (6%) 68%

Operating surplus before tax item (1,586) (979) 3,910 2,804 3,843

Performance indicators

Operating surplus (after abnormal item & 
taxation) to average shareholder’s equity (8.71%) (0.73%) 7.96% 7.55% 14.45%

Percentage of non-landing charges revenue 
to total revenue 80% 75% 76% 84% 82%

Total equity 58,462 71,639 60,320 37,364 34,492

Total liabilities 20,148 23,381 24,836 26,366 18,964

Total assets 78,610 94,777 85,156 63,730 53,456

Net asset backing per share $14.49 $17.76 $21.09 $13.06 $12.06

Shareholders’ equity ratio 74% 76% 71% 59% 65%

Passengers

- Domestic 279,570 296,240 336,320 321,694 311,444

- International 52,975 45,507 86,694 103,016 122,514

- Total 332,545 341,747 423,014 424,710 433,958

Board of Directors Jerry Rickman (Chairman)

Alastair Calder

John Birch

Gay Shirley

Chief Executive Officer Chris Doak

Chief Financial Officer Jon Curran

Operations Manager Simon Hollinger

Commercial & Growth Manager Andrew Toop

Marketing Manager Rebecca Evans

Regional Tourism Manager Kiri Goulter

Registered Office Hamilton Airport Terminal Building

Hamilton International Airport

Airport Road, R D 2

Hamilton 3282

Telephone 07 848 9027

Facsimile 07 843 3627

E-mail wral@hamiltonairport.co.nz

Web Site www.hamiltonairport.co.nz

Bankers ASB Bank Limited

Solicitors Swarbrick Dixon, Hamilton

Auditors Audit New Zealand, Hamilton on behalf of the Controller and Auditor General

62Annual Report 2010Hamilton International Airport 63 Annual Report 2010 Hamilton International Airport




